

Appeal No. SC88325

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

NEAL AND MITSUE CLEVINGER

Plaintiffs-Respondents

vs.

OLIVER INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Defendant-Appellant

**ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Ronald C. Spradley MO #18778
SPRADLEY & RIESMEYER
A Professional Corporation
Belletower Building, Suite 210
4700 Belleview
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 753-6006
Fax: (816) 502-7898
ron@spradleyriesmeyer.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

ARGUMENT.....10

I. RESPONSE TO POINT I OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED OLIVER INSURANCE’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON RESPONDENTS’ PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIM BECAUSE:

(A) THE AGENT’S ASSURANCES TO NEAL CLEVINGER THAT “YOU ARE COVERED FOR EVERYTHING AFTER THE OLD CLAIM” CONSTITUTED A PROMISE,

(B) THE EVIDENCE CLEARLY SHOWED JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE BY PLAINTIFFS;

(C) MISSOURI LAW AS DECLARED BY THIS COURT RECOGNIZES THAT CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES, WHICH WOULD INCLUDE PLAINTIFFS’ PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIM, ARE NOT THE KIND OF “EQUITABLE REMEDIES” THAT ARE PRECLUDED IF THERE IS A “REMEDY AT LAW;” AND

(D) MISSOURI LAW PERMITS SUBMITTING MULTIPLE AND ALTERNATIVE THEORIES OF CLAIMS FOR RELIEF SO LONG AS THERE IS ONLY ONE JUDGMENT AND RECOVERY.....10

II. RESPONSE TO POINT II OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED OLIVER INSURANCE’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND MOTION FOR REMITTITUR ON DAMAGES AWARDED PLAINTIFFS ON THEIR CLAIM FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL BECAUSE THEIR RELIANCE CAUSED THEM TO TAKE NO FURTHER STEPS TO PROCURE OTHER INSURANCE WHICH WOULD HAVE COVERED CLAIMS AFTER THE AUGUST 2000 CLAIM AND PROVIDED A DEFENSE TO THE JUNGERMAN LAWSUIT, OR OTHER ACTION TO PROTECT THEMSELVES15

III. RESPONSE TO POINT III OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED OLIVER INSURANCE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOV, TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT, REMITTITUR OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE (A) THE JURY’S FINDING OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES WAS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND PROPER UNDER THE

INSTRUCTIONS OF THE COURT, IN THAT (B) JURY INSTRUCTION NO. 12 BY ITS SPECIFIC TERMS APPLIED ONLY TO THE NEGLIGENCE CLAIM WHILE INSTRUCTION NO. 11 PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AS TO DAMAGES UNDER THE PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL VERDICT DIRECTING INSTRUCTION, AND (C) VERDICT “C” WAS THE PROPER FORM OF VERDICT.....17

IV. RESPONSE TO POINT IV OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED OLIVER INSURANCE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOV, TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT, REMITTITUR OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN ITS RULING THAT THE ARGUMENT OF DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL MISSTATED THE LAW AND ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY TO DISREGARD COUNSEL’S PROPOSED ARGUMENT THAT PLAINTIFFS’ ONLY DAMAGES WERE THE PREMIUM PAID FOR THE RENEWAL POLICY, IN THAT UNDER THE *Bell* AND *Townes* DECISIONS, PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES WERE NOT LIMITED TO RECOVERY OF THE PREMIUM PAID FOR THE INSURANCE.....20

V. RESPONSE TO POINT V OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED OLIVER INSURANCE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOV, TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT, REMITTITUR OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN SUSTAINING OBJECTIONS TO EXHIBIT 236 AND THE OFFER OF PROOF THROUGH PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT WITNESS IN THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT PLAINTIFFS’ ATTORNEY REVIEWED THE POLICY PRIOR TO THE RENEWAL DATE, THE RENEWAL POLICY WAS NOT RECEIVED BY PLAINTIFFS UNTIL LONG AFTER THE DECISION TO RENEW AND DEFENDANT’S OFFER OF PROOF HAD NO PROBATIVE VALUE AS TO THE ISSUE OF RELIANCE BY PLAINTIFFS ON DEFENDANT’S PROMISE THAT THERE WAS COVERAGE FOR EVERYTHING EXCEPT THE AUGUST 22, 2000 CLAIM.....21

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

APPENDIX.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. O’Leary, 744 F. 2d 1370, 1373-74 [3] (8th Cir. 1984) 16, 20

Branstad v. Kinstler, 166 S. W. 3d 134, 137 [6] (Mo. App. 2005)..... 16, 20

Burns National Lock Installation Co., Inc. v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co., 61 S. W. 3d 262, 271 [15] (Mo. App. 2001)..... 16

Care and Treatment of Cokes, 183 S. W. 3d 281 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 24

Davis v. Stewart Title Guar. Co., 726 S. W. 2d 839, 857 [26] (Mo. App. 1987) 19

Diehl v. O’Malley, 95 S.W. 3d 82, 86 [7] (Mo. en banc 2003)..... 11, 15

Estate of Cantonia v. Sindel, 684 S. W. 2d 592 (Mo. App. 1985) 15

Giddens v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co., 29 S. W. 3d 813, 818 (Mo. en banc 2000) 11

Helfrick v. Taylor, 440 S. W. 2d 940 (Mo. 1969) 21

Leonardi v. Sherry, 137 S. W. 3d 462, 471, 473 [4,5] and 474 [8] (Mo. en banc 2004 .. 11, 15

Lewis v. Bucyrus-Erie, Inc., 622 S. W. 2d 920 (Mo. banc 1981)..... 21

Lindsey Masonry Co., Inc., v. Jenkins & Associates, Inc., 897 S. W. 2d 6, 12 [5] (Mo. App. 1995) 19

Manufacturers American Bank v. Stamatis, 719 S. W. 2d 64 (Mo. App. 1986)..... 15

Midwest Energy, Inc. v. Orion Food Systems, Inc, 14 S. W. 3d 154 (Mo. App. 2000) ... 12, 13, 15, 16

Miles Homes v. First State Bank, 782 S. W. 2d 798, 801 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 11

<i>Pickel v. Gaskin, M. D.</i> , 202 S. W. 3d 630, 637 [8] (Mo. App. 2006).....	20
<i>Prenger v. Baumhoer</i> , 939 S. W. 2d 23 (Mo. App. 1997)	12
<i>Sallee v. Shockley</i> , 829 S. W. 2d 519 (Mo. App. 1992)	21
<i>Townes v. Howe</i> , 852 S. W. 2d 359 (Mo. App. 1993).....	11, 20
<i>Washington v. Eickholt</i> , 360 S. W. 2d 731 (Mo. App. 1962).....	17

Other Authorities

Section 90, <i>Restatement (2d) of Contracts</i>	13
--	----

Rules

Rule 84.04 (f), Mo. R. Civ. P.	7, 12
